Case: 24-684, 06/28/2024, DktEntry: 35.1, Page 1 of 29

#### No. 24-684

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants,

v.

#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,

Respondent on Petition for Writ of Mandamus,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.

Real Parties in Interest—Plaintiffs.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in No. 6:15-cv-1517-AA

# AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION EN BANC

#### Jeremiah Chin

Associate Professor of Law Seattle University School of Law 901 12th Avenue Seattle, WA 98122 jchin3@seattleu.edu James R. May, Esq.

PA Bar No. 64951 Richard S. Righter Distinguished Professor of Law Washburn University School of Law 1700 SW College Avenue Topeka, KS 66621 james.may@washburn.edu Case: 24-684, 06/28/2024, DktEntry: 35.1, Page 2 of 29

#### Elizabeth Porter

Co-Director, Appellate Advocacy Clinic Professor of Law University of Washington School of Law 4293 Memorial Way Northeast Seattle, WA 98195 egporter@uw.edu

#### Lauren E. Sancken

Co-Director, Legal Analysis, Research, and Writing Program
Associate Teaching Professor
University of Washington
School of Law
4293 Memorial Way Northeast
Seattle, WA 98195
sancken@uw.edu

#### Douglas A. Ruley

Fla. Bar No. 1048894 Director, Environmental Justice Clinic University of Miami School of Law 1311 Miller Drive Coral Gables, FL 33146 druley@law.miami.edu

#### Jennifer Marlow

Associate Professor
Department of Environmental Science & Management
Cal Poly Humboldt
1 Harpst St.
Arcata, CA 95521
jennifer.marlow@humboldt.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case: 24-684, 06/28/2024, DktEntry: 35.1, Page 3 of 29

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND RULE 29 STATEMENTi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI
ARGUMENT3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS' MOTION BECAUSE THE ORDER'S HOLDING THAT DECLARATORY RELIEF DOES NOT PROVIDE REDRESS DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS PRIOR CASES FROM THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS CIRCUIT3  II. THE PANEL'S GRANT OF MANDAMUS IS IMPROPER UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a) AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT
A. Federal courts do not use mandamus to second-guess district courts' decisions to permit parties to amend pleadings10
B. The panel's grant of mandamus was inconsistent with Supreme Court and Circuit precedent
CONCLUSION16
SIGNATORIES18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Abney v. United States,
431 U.S. 631 (1977)12
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937)
Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill,
484 U.S. 343 (1988)14
Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)10
Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949)12
DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California,
219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)14
Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)
HTP, Inc. v. First Merit Group Holdings, Inc.,
2022 WL 17958638 (9th Cir. 2022)9

In re Crystal Power Co., Ltd.,
641 F.3d 82 (5th Cir. 2011)14
In re Flynn,
973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020)15
In re Klamath Irrigation Dist.,
69 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023)
In re Orange, S.A.,
818 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2016)
In re United States,
895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)16
In re United States,
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)16
Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)
Juliana v. United States,
No. 6:15-CV-01517-AA, 2023 WL 9023339 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2023)12
Juliana v. United States,
No. 6:15-CV-01517-AA, 2024 WL 1695064 (D. Or. Apr. 19, 2024)15
Kasev v. Molvbdenum Corp. of Am.,

408 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1969)	14
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,	
312 U.S. 270 (1941)	4
Medimunne, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,	
549 U.S. 118 (2007)	4, 9
Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,	
558 U.S. 100 (2009)	13
Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,	
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
Reed v. Goertz,	
598 U.S. 230 (2023)	6, 8, 9
Redd v. Guerrero,	
84 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2023)2, 3	, 8, 9, 10
Steffel v. Thompson,	
415 U.S. 452 (1974)	5, 6, 8, 9
U.S. Alkali Export Ass'n v. United States,	
325 U.S. 196 (1945)	10
United States v. Cloud,	
102 F.4th 968 (9th Cir. 2024)	12

Utah v. Evans	
536 U.S. 452 (2002)	6, 8
Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,	
592 U.S. 279 (2021)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,	
486 U.S. 517 (1988)	13
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §1292	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	11, 14
Other Authorities	
U.S. Department of Justice, Justice Manual	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Notes of Advisory Committee	11
Wright & Miller Fed Prac & Proc Juris 83914.6	12
